Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
Meeting to be held remotely in Zoom on
Monday, 12th October, 2020 at 10.30 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
G Almass -

Beeston and Holbeck;

P Carlill -

Calverley and Farsley;

D Chapman S Firth M Harland (Chair) -

Rothwell;
Harewood;
Kippax and Methley;

H Hayden -

Temple Newsam;

D Jenkins -

Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J McKenna M Midgley M Robinson S Seary -

Armley;
Kippax and Methley;
Harewood;
Pudsey;

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
link below. This will take you to the Leeds City Council’s YouTube channel, and the
meeting can be viewed live from there:
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1041&MId=10110

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rob Clayton
Tel: 37 88790
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3
If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2020

7 - 12

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 7 September 2020.
7

CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW, REVENUE
BUDGET UPDATE 2021/22 AND BUDGET
SAVINGS PROPOSALS
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting details of two reports that were
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting
on 24 September 2020. These were the Capital
Programme Review and Revenue Budget Update
and Savings Proposals for 2021/22.

C

13 138

Item
No
8

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO THE REDUCTION OF
ENERGY CONSUMPTION IN COUNCIL
BUILDINGS – FORMAL RESPONSE TO
RECOMMENDATIONS

139 162

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting the formal response to the
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board’s
Inquiry into energy consumption in Council
buildings.
9

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT
AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF VOID
PROPERTIES IN COUNCIL OWNERSHIP RECOMMENDATION TRACKING UPDATE

163 172

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting the progress made in
responding to the recommendations arising from
the Scrutiny Board’s 2018/19 inquiry into Void
Properties.
10

WORK SCHEDULE 2020/21
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 16 November 2020 at 10.30 am (Premeeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)

D

173 196

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

E

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)
MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor M Harland in the Chair
Councillors G Almass, K Brooks, P Carlill,
D Chapman, S Firth, H Hayden, D Jenkins,
J McKenna, M Robinson and S Seary

CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting which was held remotely.

28

The Chair on behalf of the Scrutiny Board praised the work of all the staff who
had kept the Council’s services going throughout the pandemic.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

29

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

30

There were exempt items.
Late Items

31

There were no late items of business.
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

32

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

33

Apologises for absence were received from Cllr L Cunningham. Cllr. K Brooks
attended the meeting as her substitute.
Minutes - 22 July 2020

34

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2020 be
approved as a correct record.
Matters arising
In relation to Minute 23 – Financial Performance Outturn Financial Year
Ended 31st March 2020 the Board were advised that an agreement had been
made for officers to view the accounts of Welcome to Yorkshire. However, at
the time of this meeting no confirmation had been received that the Council
had seen the accounts.
It was noted that this issue was included within the work schedule as an item
to be brought back to the Board at a later date. In the interim this would
checked and details provided to Board Members
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 12th October, 2020

Page 7

35

The Board had requested that a letter be sent to Government in relation to
long term funding solutions to the Adult Social Care Services from Cllr
Harland as Chair of Scrutiny Board-Strategy and Resources and Cllr Hayden
as Chair of Scrutiny Board-Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles. Members
were advised that this letter had been progressed and would be sent to them
via email.
Annual Corporate Risk Management Report
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Board Members
with details of the Council’s Annual Corporate Risk Management Report. This
annual report provided an update on the Council’s most significant corporate
risks and the arrangements both in place and further activity planned during
2020-21 to manage them.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr 
[...]
ung people around the city.
The Board requested that a future meeting have an item to discuss agile
working, to include policy and the impact on staff and services.
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
37

Scrutiny review of resilience and emergency planning - recommendation
tracking update
The report of the Head of Democratic Services set out the progress made in
responding to the recommendations arising from the previous Scrutiny review
around resilience and emergency planning.
In attendance for this item were:
 Cllr. J Lewis – Deputy Leader of the Council, and Executive Member
for Resources
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 12th October, 2020

Page 10




Marianna Pexton – Chief Officer of Strategy and Resources
Nigel Street - Principal Officer Resilience and Emergencies

Appendix 2 of the report had provided Board Members with an update on
progress of the recommendations set out by the Scrutiny Board.
Members were provided with highlights of progress as follows;
Recommendation 1
 A ‘Top tips’ on the reverse of the Leaders message of the Council Tax
bill which would be distributed to 350,000 domestic properties;
 Incidents such as the recent storms and the current coronavirus
outbreak had helped to establish and test communication
arrangements with citizens and communities. This included
signposting to where further information and advice could be
accessed;
 The Spontaneous Volunteers Toolkit had been developed to draft
status. The planned exercises for this had to be postponed due to
Covid 19 outbreak. Formal release of the toolkit is dependent on
exercises to ensure that the toolkit is fit for purpose.
Recommendation 2
 During the flooding Councillors were provided with a confidential 24
hour one number call-out and contact telephone number for use by
professional partners, Councillors, and council staff;
 Social Media has been utilised to provide and signpost to information;
 Copies of the Emergency Management Plan ‘Qui
[...]
o be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 12th October, 2020

Page 12

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Rob Clayton
Tel: 3788790

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)
Date: 12 October 2020
Subject: Capital Programme Review, Revenue Budget Update 2021/22 and Budget
Savings Proposals
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with an update on the
budget position for 2021/22 and consider both the Revenue Budget Update and
Savings Proposals and Capital Programme Review reports approved by Executive
Board on 24 September 2020.

2.

Background information

2.1

At its July meeting the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board considered the initial
impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget position both in terms of the current
year and the projected impact on financial year 2021/22. Since that time Executive
Board considered a further budget update and savings proposals for 2021/22 at its
meeting on 24 September 2020.

2.2

As part of wider consultation with Scrutiny Boards on the budget challenge faced by
the Council and agreed with Scrutiny Board chairs a Strategy & Resources Scrutiny
Board Working Group session considered the budget saving proposals relevant to
the remit of the Board on 25 September 2020. Other Scrutiny Boards have been
carrying out similar sessions in relation to their respective remits.

Page 13

3.

Main issues

3.1

The budget gap for 20/21/22 stands at £118.8m of which £59.7m is due to
pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID-19 with the balance of £59.1m
resulting from the ongoing financial impact of COVID-19.

3.2

Executive Board considered an initial tranche of proposals on how the budget gap
can be addressed at its meeting on 24 September. A series of Financial Challenge
Reviews have so far identified savings of £32.3m with a further £0.3m of savings
identified through the Capital Programme Review. The Financial Challenge Reviews
have focussed on two categories of savings; Business as Usual proposals which
can be implemented within the council’s delegated decision-making framework and
without consultation, and ‘Service Reviews’ which will require meaningful
consultation with relevant stakeholders prior to any decisions being taken.


BAU proposals are those that do not require consultation to implement: for
example, they relate to improving the efficiency of the service, are cost reduction
measures with no impact on service users or, where there are budgeted staffing
reductions, these are anticipated to be met through deletion of vacant posts or
voluntary means, as has been collectively agreed. Where voluntary measures
have a modest and/or residual impact on the workforce, local / BAU consultation
would be expected.



Service Review proposals (some cross-council, some service-specific) are those
requiring consultation: for example, the way in which a service is delivered or the
level of service provided is impacted and so meaningful consultation with service
users is needed; and/or the proposal relates to a significant internal restructure,
requiring consultation with trade unions and staff.

3.3

Of the £32.3m identified through the Financial Challenge Programme £24.2m
relates to Business as Usual and £8.2m relate to Service Review measures. In
respect of the Board’s remit the Resources and Housing Directorate (in which the
majority of the services covered by the Board’s remit sit) has identified £5.01m of
Business as Usual savings and £6.33m that relate to service reviews that will
require furth
[...]
tions for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

This report presents a formal response to the recommendations arising from last
year’s Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings.
This is set out in Appendix 1.

2.

Background information

2.1

Climate Change provides one of the greatest challenges to humanity today, having
detrimental impacts on both society and the environment internationally, nationally and
locally.

2.2

At Full Council on 27 March 2019, the Council passed a motion declaring a “Climate
Emergency”. This is recognised as a significant milestone that requires the Council
and the city to act at a faster pace.

2.3

At the beginning of the 2019/20 municipal year, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny
Board particularly acknowledged the role of the Council in demonstrating leadership in
this field. In accordance with its remit, the Board therefore agreed to review how the
Council is reducing energy consumption levels within its own corporate buildings in
order to minimise both cost and carbon impact.

Page 139

2.4

The Board undertook this Inquiry during October and November 2019 in accordance
with the agreed terms of reference. A report summarising the conclusions and
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board was then agreed on 18th November 2019 (see
Appendix 2).

3.

Main issues

3.1

In accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, a formal response
to the recommendations arising from this Scrutiny inquiry has been provided by the
relevant Directorate for Members’ consideration (see Appendix 1).

3.2

This item was scheduled to come to the March 2020 Strategy and Resources Scrutiny
Board
[...]
anagement and financial implications of void properties in Council ownership.

2.2

The Board decided to consider this matter via a working group meeting, which took
place on 29th October 2018. A formal Statement setting out the Scrutiny Board’s
conclusions and recommendations was then agreed in February 2019.

2.3

In July 2019, the Scrutiny Board received a formal response to the recommendations
arising from this review.

Page 163

2.4

This item was scheduled to be considered at the March 2020 meeting of the Strategy
and Resources Scrutiny Board. However, due to the emergence of the Covid-19
pandemic the meeting was cancelled which has resulted in a delay in this report
coming back for consideration.

3

Main issues

3.1

The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and the
progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of
criteria. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriate.

3.2

This standard set of criteria is presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1. The
questions in the flow chart should help to decide whether a recommendation has been
completed, and if not whether further action is required. Details of progress against
each recommendation are set out within the table at Appendix 2.

4 Corporate Considerations
4.1

Consultation and Engagement

4.1.1 Where internal or external consultation processes have been undertaken with regard
to responding to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, details of any such
consultation will be referenced against the relevant recommendation within the table at
Appendix 2.
4.2

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 Where consideration has been given to the impact on equality areas, as defined in the
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme, this will be referenced against the relevant
recommendation within the table at Appendix 2.
4.3


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, S Firth, D Jenkins, 
J McKenna, M Midgley, M Robinson and 
S Seary 

 
 
 

40 Nomination of Chair  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed Members that the Chair of the Board, 
Cllr Harland had sent her apologies as she was unwell. Therefore, he was 
seeking nomination to the Chair.  
 
Cllr Hayden was nominated to the Chair with the agreement of all Board 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That Cllr Hayden be formally elected to the Chair. 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair thanked her Board Members for their support, and welcomed all to 
the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 

41 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

42 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

43 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business. 
 

44 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

45 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Harland. 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

46 Minutes - 7 September 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2020 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

47 Matters arising  
 

In relation to minute 34 Matters arising – In relation to an item from a previous 
meeting in regard to Welcome to Yorkshire. It was noted that since the last 
meeting there had been more information in relation to a grant not being 
approved from Wakefield City Council. Members were concerned that there 
seemed to have been conflicting information and were seeking to ensure that 
full clarity would be given to the Board at its meeting in November including a 
full budget position and finances. 
 
Also under Minute 34 Matters arising - Cllr Harland as Chair of Scrutiny 
Board, Strategy and Resources and Cllr Hayden as Chair of Scrutiny Board, 
Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles, had sent a joint letter to the Secretary of 
State in relation to long term funding of social care. It was agreed that the 
letter should be provided as part of the minutes to the November meeting. It 
was noted that no reply had been received. 
 

48 Capital Programme Review, Revenue Budget Update 2021/22 and 
Budget Savings Proposals  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board Members with 
an update on the budget position for 2021/22 and consider both the Revenue 
Budget Update and Savings Proposals and Capital Programme Review 
reports approved by Executive Board on 24 September 2020. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member 
for Resources; 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services; 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing; 

 Cluny Macpherson – Chief Officer Culture and Sport 
 
Members were informed of the following points; 

 At its July meeting the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
considered the initial impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget 
position both in terms of the current year and the projected impact on 
financial year 2021/22. Since that time Executive Board considered a 
further budget update and savings proposals for 2021/22 at its meeting 
on 24 September 2020; 

 The budget gap for 2020/21 stands at £118.8m of which £59.7m is due 
to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID-19 with the balance 
of £59.1m resulting from the ongoing financial impact of COVID-19; 

 £32.3m had been identified through the Financial Challenge 
Programme of which £24.2m related to Business as Usual and £8.2m 
related to Service Review measures. In respect of the Board’s remit the 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

Resources and Housing Directorate (in which the majority of the 
services covered by the Board’s remit sit) had identified £5.01m of 
Business as Usual savings and £6.33m that related to service reviews 
that would require further consultation; 

 The Scrutiny Board’s working group held a meeting on 25th September 
2020, the outcomes of this meeting and a further planned working 
group on 19th November will inform the council’s decision-making in 
relation to the Budget for 2021/22. Comments and recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) during this 
consultation process will be captured within a composite report from 
Scrutiny to be submitted as part of the Provisional Budget report to the 
Executive Board in December.  

 It was noted that in addition to the savings proposals considered by 
Executive Board in September more savings proposals would be 
brought to the Executive Board meetings in October and November. 
There was a need to save around £80m for 2021-2022. The 
Directorate would be looking at areas such as asset disposal and back 
office savings. This would require delivering services differently and 
would also see a reduction in staff. It was noted that there had been 
interest in the Early Leavers Scheme which had seen about 1,000 
people indicating that they would wish to go. Consideration of ELI 
submissions is currently ongoing and it was thought that staff 
reductions in this Directorate could be delivered through voluntary 
means. Although, there was the potential that in some service areas 
this may not be possible. Discussions with Trade Unions were currently 
ongoing; 

 The last Medium Term Financial Strategy had been agreed in July 
2019, it had been recognised that there were dwindling resources. 
There had been a reset on the financial strategy due to Covid-19 which 
has had an impact on the budget, not just in this year but will do so into 
future years. 

 
In response to questions from Members, the Board was informed of the 
following: 

 The reduction of 528 posts would be through a number options 
including Early Leavers Initiative, of which there had been 1,000 
expressions of interest, removal of vacant posts and the possibility of 
redundancies. However, those who were made redundant would go 
into the Talent Pool and matched to those who wished to leave to 
where the vacancies needed filling; 

 Staff workloads would change and this would be done through changes 
to processes and the use of technology; 

 The Leeds Building Services contract had been extended to make 
savings and offer tenants value for money. Leeds Building Services 
would be looking to absorb the work previously undertaken by Mears in 
the South of the City. There may be a need to take on staff in this area 
of work due to different skills set required for specific jobs; 

 Council staff had shown that they are an adaptable workforce, and it 
was hoped that those who faced redundancy would take up roles 
elsewhere in the Council; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

 Responding to a question about the possibility of negative interest 
rates the board were informed that the Council currently has a fixed 
rate for its loans and therefore would not necessarily be affected by 
negative interest rates brought in by the Bank of England. However, 
short term borrowing would provide reductions which could be reflected 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, this had not been factored in 
but the possibility of negative interest rate would be monitored. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
  
 

49 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings – formal response to recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented a formal response 
to the recommendations arising from last year’s Scrutiny Inquiry into the 
reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings, this was set out at 
Appendix 1. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member 
for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Polly Cook – Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
 
The Board had undertaken an Inquiry during October and November 2019 in 
accordance with the agreed terms of reference. A report summarising the 
conclusions and recommendations of the Scrutiny Board was then agreed on 
18th November 2019, this was appended to the submitted report. 
 
Members were advised of the following: 

 Recommendation 1- The Council is now able to separate out data for 
its electrical consumption in all our buildings. Data is also collected for 
the electrical charging points. Investment in more electrical heating  
would require monitoring to assess any impact, and this would be on a 
site by site basis; 

 Recommendation 2 –The Council currently has 700 operational 
buildings with 200 of these classed as key operational buildings. The 
Council has a wide range of buildings some of which are heritage 
buildings. It was recognised that some of the historic buildings may not 
have scope to be used in the future. Asset Management Strategy is 
currently being updated and a report will be presented to Executive 
Board later in the year; 

 Recommendation 3 – The Asset Management Strategy will consider 
the carbon footprint, asset reduction, spread of buildings and how they 
are used. The Strategy would also consider how we are currently 
working with more people working from home and also travel 
demands. It was noted that services may be required to work 
differently and this would be through digital means in the future; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

 Recommendation 4 –To look at the carbon footprint comparing people 
working from home, compared to their commute into work. The 
standard Housing Database was used to see how energy usage 
changes for someone working from home between 9 hours and 16 
hours a day. It was recognised that some people may not put their 
heating on whilst at home which would make savings better, but the 
calculations had been based on someone heating their home for 16 
hours. The staff travel survey had been used to look at where people 
travelled into work from, including distance and mode of transport. It 
was noted that even in winter there would be a 1kg saving per day of 
CO2 and in summer 1.72kg of savings. It was concluded that heating 
the home more often was better than the travel emissions that would 
have been caused by regular commuting. It was also realised that 
there are different factors which could affect this and in the current 
situation there may be more than one person working from home 
therefore, sharing carbon and saving on two lots of commute; 

Recommendation 5 – In early summer the Council was made aware of a fund 
of one billion pounds from Central Government, which is being provided 
through SALIX but as a grant not an interest free loan. This is based on the 
carbonisation of heating buildings not just Council buildings but any public 
sector buildings. It was noted that linked to the work already being undertaken 
such as the District Heating System there would be an opportunity to pull in 
more funding to maximise what we are able to do for the Council’s estate in 
the future.  
Responding to questions from Members the Board was provided with the 
following information: 

   Not all Council buildings have re-opened after lockdown. Those 
that have are Covid secure and are operating at around 20-50 
percent capacity. Access and egress of building is through a 
booking and signing in system. Buildings which remain closed 
include Enterprise House and St Georges House. It was noted that 
Enterprise House is leased and that discussions were currently 
ongoing with the landlord; 

 On school accessing the SALIX funding, it would not be re-payable 
due to the grant structure and discussions were therefore ongoing 
with schools to access the funding especially those which require 
new boilers; 

 The transport network is currently run by private operators, but it 
was noted that there is sufficient money to keep services going; 

 Trade waste is now collected in-house and is not collected on a 
pattern basis, bins are only emptied when required; 

 It was recognised that working from home required a reliable 
connection to Wi-Fi. Members were advised that the Council had 
been working to improve connectivity in a number of areas of the 
city and there were a number of touchdown desks available for use; 

 Feedback from the staff survey showed that of the 8,000 staff 
working from home 10-15% were struggling to work from home, 
whilst 80% said that they were happy to work from home half of the 
time. The reasons given for wanting to work half-time in a building 
was to see people and have the collaboration of working with 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

colleagues. With this in mind it was the view that in future, buildings 
may require more meeting and collaboration spaces; 

 In relation to historic buildings in the Councils estate, Members were 
advised that work was continuing to address the use of buildings 
such as Pudsey Town Hall and Rothwell Council Offices. There 
were a number of considerations including access, maintenance 
and local sensitivity around such buildings. There had been a 
commitment from City Development to work with local ward 
members on finding a solution for such buildings;  

 It was noted that the book value of all properties that the Council 
own would be checked prior to going for sale, this would also inform 
which type of sale the property would be sold in. It was noted that 
there would be a reserve put on those that go to auction. 

 
In light of recent issues with White Rose Energy and Robin Hood Energy, it 
was suggested that staff who had previously used these suppliers be 
encouraged to look at other providers to ensure that they were getting best 
value for money. The Board agreed to discuss this at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 

   
  

50 Scrutiny review of the management and financial implications of void 
properties in Council ownership - recommendation tracking update  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services set out the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from the previous Scrutiny review 
of the management and financial implications of void properties in Council 
ownership. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr James Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member 
for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
 
The Board decided to consider the management and financial implications of 
void properties in Council ownership. A working group meeting, took place on 
29th October 2018. A formal Statement setting out the Scrutiny Board’s 
conclusions and recommendations was then agreed in February 2019. In July 
2019, the Scrutiny Board received a formal response to the recommendations 
arising from this review. 
 
The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to 
consider the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going 
relevance and the progress made in implementing the recommendations 
based on a standard set of criteria. This standard set of criteria was presented 
in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 

 

Details of progress against each recommendation were set out within the 
table at Appendix 2. 
 
Member’s discussions included: 

 Establishment of Asset Management Plans to aid future estate 
planning; 

 Service reviews to assess service and building changes; 

 Reduction of period between properties becoming vacant and being 
put on the market; 

 Strategic Development Group process to consider marketing and 
disposal of vacant properties; 

 Ward Member engagement in discussions around void properties 
especially those that are locally sensitive. 

 
RESOLVED – To accept Recommendations 1 and 2 as met and that the 
Board would continue to monitor Recommendation 3. 
 
 

51 Work Schedule 2020/21  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services requested Members 
consideration on the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the municipal year 
2020/21. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the Board that the meeting would look 
to address the additional details that Board Members had requested on 
Welcome to Yorkshire including an audit analysis and concerns in regard to 
the decisions making process. It was suggested that a witness be invited to 
the meeting. 
 
The November meeting would also consider: 

 A report on ways of working and the impact on staff; and 

 A report on Council Tax and Business Rates Recovery. 
 
Members were advised of a working group to discuss the budget in 
November. A date would be confirmed for this as quickly as possible 
 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
 

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The date and time of the next meeting of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) will be Monday, 16 November 2020 at 10.30 am (Pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 10.00 am). 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:08 


